UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION

In the Matter of)))	
THYSSENKRUPP ACCESS CORP.) CPSC DOCKET NO.: 2	1-1
Respondent.)))	

TO: The Hon. Robert S. Adler
2311 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Apartment 702
Washington, DC 20009

SUBPOENA

The Respondent in the above-captioned matter, TK Access Solutions Corp., formerly known as thyssenkrupp Access Corp. ("the Company"), is engaged in administrative litigation under the Consumer Product Safety Act ("CPSA"). The Company believes that you, as a former Commissioner and Acting Chair of the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission ("CPSC" or "the Commission"), possess information or have knowledge that is relevant to the claims and defenses of the parties in the above-captioned matter.

The Commission has authorized the issuance of this Subpoena in this matter pursuant to Sections 15 and 27(b)(3)-(4) of the CPSA, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2064 and 2076(b)(3)-(4), respectively, and 16 C.F.R. Part 1025. You are ordered to appear at the offices of Keller and Heckman LLP at 1001 G Street, N.W., Suite 500 West, Washington, DC 20001, to testify regarding the matters referred to below twenty (20) days after service of the subpoena, or on a date and at a location mutually agreeable to the parties. The taking of this deposition may be adjourned from day to

day until completed and may occur over several days if necessary to provide the information requested.

This deposition is concerning all matters related to CPSC Docket No. 21-1, as well as all matters related to the Complaint, the Answer, and any responses by Complaint Counsel to any of Respondent's discovery requests.

This deposition may be videotaped, and the transcript and/or video of the deposition may be used at the hearing of this matter or for such other purposes as are permitted under the Commission's Rules of Practice for Adjudicative Proceedings.

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

he undersigned, an authorized official of the U.S.
Consumer Product Safety Commission, has hereto
et her hand and caused the seal of the Commission
be affixed at Bethesda, MD, this day of
, 2022.
lberta E. Mills
ecretary

U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission